
No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILFREDO LEE LOPEZ, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA
Federal Public Defender
JOSHUA D. WEISS*
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-3287
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081
Email: Josh_Weiss@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner
* Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings	ii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case	5
I. The Trial.....	5
II. The Appeal	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	11
I. This Court should grant review to resolve a longstanding circuit split in defining the elements of the federal enticement statute	11
A. There is a longstanding circuit split on the question presented.....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is incorrect: § 2442(b) includes an element requiring proof of a specific predicate offense	17
C. This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve the circuit split and, more broadly, to clarify the essential distinction between an element of an offense and a means of satisfying an element.....	22

II. Review is further warranted to clarify that a court cannot amend an essential detail in an indictment after trial	25
A. The Ninth Circuit Majority constructively amended the indictment in violation of the Fifth Amendment.....	26
B. The Ninth Circuit Majority muddled the crucial distinction between a constructive amendment and a variance.....	28
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision has far reaching implications for reviewing courts’ powers to amend jury determinations	35
Conclusion	36

Index to Appendix

Court of Appeals Opinion Filed July 6, 2021 Nin. Cir. 19-10017, Docket No. 57	App. 1
Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing Filed December 14, 2021 Nin. Cir. 19-10017, Docket No. 69	App. 79
District Court Judgment Filed January 1, 2019 D. Guam 17-cr-0053, Docket No. 76	App. 80
Indictment Filed December 6, 2017 D. Guam 17-cr-0053, Docket No. 9	App. 87
Selection of Jury Instructions Filed September 13, 2018 D. Guam 17-cr-0053, Docket No. 56	App. 90

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ex parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887).....	26, 27
<i>Guam v. Cummins</i> , 2010 Guam 19 (Guam 2010).....	8
<i>Howard v. Dagget</i> , 526 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1975).....	26, 31
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	27
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	3, 22, 23
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Berk</i> , 652 F.3d 132 (1st Cir. 2011)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 854 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2017).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Dhingra</i> , 371 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Du Bo</i> , 186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Garcia-Paz</i> , 282 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2002).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 635 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Hurt,</i> 527 F.3d 1347 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Jockisch,</i> 857 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Leichtnam,</i> 948 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1991).....	29, 32
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 4 F.4th 706 (9th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>United States v. Mannava,</i> 565 F.3d 412 (7th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 471 U.S. 130 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce,</i> 549 U.S. 102 (2007)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Saldana-Rivera,</i> 914 F.3d 721 (1st Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Santos,</i> 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Terrigno,</i> 838 F.2d 371 (9th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>United States v. Vickers,</i> 708 F. App'x 732 (2d Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Ward,</i> 747 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26, 29, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Wozniak,</i> 126 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Wooden v. United States,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	21

Statutes

9 GCA § 13.10.....	8, 27
9 GCA § 13.60.....	8, 27
9 GCA § 25.15.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1470.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2422(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Jessica A. Roth, <i>Alternative Elements</i> , 59 UCLA L. REV. 170, 190 (2011).....	24
